changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s long-term and short-term financing arrangement at floating interest rates to meet its business operations
and working capital requirements. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

Increase / Effect on
decrease in (loss) / profit
basis points before tax

Rupees in ‘000

2021 +100  (13,868)
-100  13,868

2020 +100  (24,865)
-100  24,865

41.1.2 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in a
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign currency exchange rates risk primarily
relates to the Company’s operating activities i.e. bank accounts and receivables / payables in foreign currencies. The Com-
pany manages its foreign currency risk by effective fund management and taking forward contracts. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar exchange rate:

Increase / decrease
in US Dollar to

Effect on profit /
(loss) before tax

Pak Rupees Rupees in ‘000

2021 10%  182,152
-10%  (182,152)

2020 10%  176,997
-10%  (176,997)

Annual Report '21 | 93

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

41.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation and cause the other party
to incur a financial loss. Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar
economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.
Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry. The Company’s

[…]

rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term and short-term financing
arrangement at floating interest rates to meet its business operations and working capital requirements. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

Increase / Effect on
decrease in (loss) / profit
basis points before tax

Rupees in ‘000

2021 +100  (13,868)
-100  13,868

2020 +100  (24,865)
-100  24,865

40.1.2 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in a foreign exchange rates. The
group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign currency exchange rates risk primarily relates to the group’s operating activities i.e. bank accounts
and receivables / payables in foreign currencies. The group manages its foreign currency risk by effective fund management and taking forward
contracts. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar exchange rate:

Increase / decrease in
US Dollar to

Effect on profit / (loss)
before tax

Pak Rupees Rupees in ‘000

2021 10%  182,152
-10%  (182,152)

2020 10%  176,997
-10%  (176,997)

Annual Report '21 | 131

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

40.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation and
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in
similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly
affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the group’s
performance to developments affecting a particular industry. The group’s management is regularly conducting detailed analysis on